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A. BLAIRE HICKMAN, individually
Defendants

CAUSE NO.
DR. SAEED ROHIFARD § IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF
Plaintiff §
§
V. § HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS
§
BREWER & PRITCHARD, P.C. § &\ﬂ:
J. MARK BREWER, individually and § @
§
§

JUDICIAL DISTRICT

N
PLAINTIFE’S ORIGINAL PETITION AND REOUESTF%R DISCLOSURE
N
TO THE HONORABLE COURT JUDGE OF SAID COURT: @

»

&
COMES NOW, Dr. Saeed Rohifard, Plaintiff in tove-entitled matter, complainting
of Defendants Brewer & Pritchard, P.C., J. Mark Br@; individually and A. Blaire Hickman,

individually, and would respectfully show as fol@

&

DISCOVEl@é\\CONTROL PLAN
Based upon this Petition, this@g@@slould be controlled by a discovery control plan Level
3 pursuant to the Texas Rules of C@ Procedure, Rule 190.4.

$ I

)
@ E 47 STATEMENT OF RELIEF

In accordancg@ Texas Rule of Civil Procedure 47, Plaintiffs seek monetary relief in
excess of $l,000,(@§This is not an expedited action.

@@ 111

PARTIES
Plaintiff, Dr. Saeed Rohifard is an individual residing in Harris County, Texas.
Defendant, Brewer & Pritchard, P.C. is a professional corporation, formed in the State of

Texas and doing business as a law firm in Harris County, Texas. The company may be served
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with citation by serving J. Mark Brewer at his principal place of business, Brewer & Pritchard,

P.C., 800 Bering Drive, Suite 201 A, Houston, Texas 77057 or wherever he may be found.
Defendant, J. Mark Brewer is an attorney licensed to practice law in the State of Texas

and can be served with citation at his principal place of business, Brewer & Pritchard, P.C., 800

Bering Drive, Suite 201 A, Houston, Texas 77057 or wherever he may be foun@j

@

Defendant, A. Blaire Hickman is an attorney licensed to practi@aw in the State of

Texas and can be served with citation at her principal place of bus@@s, Brewer & Pritchard,

5N
P.C., 800 Bering Drive, Suite 201 A, Houston, Texas 77057 or @@rer he may be found.

v o

0

JURISDICTION AND VE \\l
@

This Court has subject matter jurisdiction @, the controversy because the claims
asserted in this Petition arose, in whole or in @ in Texas and the amount in controversy
exceeds the minimum jurisdictional limits oﬁ5§h\ ourt.

This Court has personal ]unsd@on over each Defendant because the acts and/or
omissions complained of herein 6%{ ed in Texas, each Defendant does business in Texas
and/or committed a tort, in who r in part in Texas.

Qj

Venue is properly@m Harris County, Texas because all or a substantial part of the

events or omissions gl@ rise to the claim occurred in Harris County, Texas and/or because

QO

O
Defendants res1de9®r have a principle office in Harris County, Texas. TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM.

CODE § 15.00\%@1), (2) and (3).
%

FACTUAL BACKGROUND
This is a case of gross breach of fiduciary duty, breach of contract and statutory

violations arising out of an underlying qui tam case. In short, the lawyer defendants breached
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their agreement with their client and subordinated his interests by paying themselves a 70%
contingency fee when the agreement entitled the lawyers to only 40%. It has long been held that
“[t]here are few business relations of life involving a higher trust and confidence than those of
attorney and client, or generally speaking one more honorably and faithfully discharged, few
more anxiously guarded by the law or governed by sterner principles of morali%d justice; and
it is the duty of the court to administer them in a corresponding spirit, @o be watchful and
industrious, to see that confidence thus reposed shall not be used to ﬂ%@%‘[riment of prejudice to
the rights of the party bestowing it.” Stockton v. Ford, 52 U.S&ZM (1850). The attorney’s
fees that Defendants swindled from Plaintift are unconsc1on©a NS a matter of law and this Court
should order these fees and all others paid to Defen @I@@}Qetumed to Plaintiff in the name or
morality and justice. o\@cj

Dr. Saeed Rohifard (“Dr. Rohi” or “Pl@’) hired Brewer & Pritchard, P.C. (“BP”), J.
Mark Brewer (“Brewer”) and A. Blaire H@%nan (“Hickman”) (collectively, “Defendants”) to
prosecute a qui tam claim against %ﬁ%ﬁal, Dr. Iraj Jabbary, Dr. Kauser Bari and others who
were culpable or responsible for @caid fraud under the Texas False Claims Act, in addition to
breach of contract (the “ 1@ lying case”). Pursuant to the attorney/client agreement
(“Agreement”), Dr. ROK ‘ Defendants agreed that Defendants would be compensated on a
contingency fee bas;@pemﬁcally, the Agreement provided the following:

If Counsélis successful, he will receive as his fee a percentage of the Gross
Reco@as that term is defined below), according to the following schedule:

(a) 40% of all sums collected from and after 30 days before the first trial setting
of Client’s claims.

(b) 45% of all sums collected from and after the case is called to trial.
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The underlying case was not called to trial. Therefore, Defendants were entitled to no more than
40% of all sums collected under the terms of the Agreement.

The qui tam case settled for an amount that, under the terms of the Agreement, would
entitle Defendants to no more than $960,400.00 in attorney’s fees. However, Defendants
breached the Agreement and placed their interests ahead of Dr. Rohi’s and t@@ﬂ@for themselves
approximately $1,681,000.00 in attorney’s fees. This amounted to more(than 70% of the total
settlement and was not only a breach of the Agreement, the fe@s unconscionable and
unethical as a matter of law. See Curtis v. Comm'n for Lawyer@@iplme, 20 S.W.3d 227, 233
(Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2000, no pet.). . @

i
STATEMENT OF IMS
| 0

Therefore, it has become necessary to @ this suit to collect a legal debt of money
damages owing to Plaintiff due to the Det%\ajnts’ conduct. Specifically, Defendants’ actions
constitute breach of the duty of fair_ dealing/breach of fiduciary duty, breach of contract,
violations of the Texas Deceptive @Kand Practices Act (DTPA), violations of section 32.45 of
the Texas Penal Code (Misa@ation of Fiduciary Property), violations of the Texas Theft

)
Liability Act and money had d received.

A, BREA@@‘ DUTY OF FAIR DEALING AND BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY

Defendantg%wed Dr. Rohi fiduciary and other duties as a matter of law by virtue of the
attorney/cli@tionship, including the following:

e Duty of loyalty and utmost good faith;

e Duty of candor;

e Duty to refrain from self-dealing, which extends to dealings with persons
whose interests are closely identified with those of the fiduciary;
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e Duty to act with integrity of the strictest kind;
e Duty of fair, honest dealing;

e Duty of full disclosure; that is, a duty not to conceal matters that might
influence a fiduciary to act in a manner prejudicial to the principal,

e Duty to represent Plaintiff with undivided loyalty; \ﬂ:
SN

e Duty to act with absolute perfect candor, openness, honesty, athout any
concealment or deception, %\/

&

¢ Duty to timely inform Plaintiff of any conflict of interest%
&)
e Duty to make a full and fair disclosure of e\@\face‘[ regarding the
attorney/client relationship; AN
9

e Duty to inform Plaintiff of the pros, cons, advantages, disadvantages and
implications of modifying an attorney/clie téement.

e Duty to fully and fairly provide infom@n requested by Plaintiff regarding
billings and expenses in order for Plamntiff to make fully informed decisions
regarding potential settlements. @

o

Dr. Rohi will show that Defendants herein@tentionally breached one, some or all of the above
fiduciary duties. These breaches o(%@ﬁmary duty proximately caused damages to Plaintiff
and/or an improper benefit to Def@nts.

B. BREACH OF C@%RACT

Defendants are ?ﬁ\@@to Dr. Rohi because they breached the Agreement by fee churning.
Specifically, Defe ér}s@intentionally over charged Plaintiff and refuse to comply with the
contract as agreed. These breaches were material and Dr. Rohi’s injuries were a natural,
probable, an@oreseeable consequence of Defendants’ breaches. Since Defendants breached
their contract with Dr. Rohi, Defendants are not entitled to any fee whatsoever. See Kelly v.

Murphy, 630 SW.2d 759, 761-762 (Tex. App. — Houston [1st Dist.] 1982, writ ref'd n.r.e.) (“an

attorney who has himself breached the contract may not recover for services performed
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thereunder, whether on a contract basis or in quantum meruit.”); see also Royden v. Ardoin, 160
Tex. 338,331 S.W.2d 206 (1960).

C. DECEPTIVE TRADE PRACTICES ACT (DTPA)

Dr. Rohi will show that the Defendants are liable under the DTPA because (i) Dr. Rohi
was a consumer, (ii) the Defendants violated specific provisions of the D'J%(& and (iii) the
violations were a producing cause of the Dr. Rohi’s injury. In this rega@r. Rohi will show

~

that the Defendants’ actions and course of action was unconscionabls\; was a producing cause
of economic damages. Dr. Rohi will show that, although Def@s are lawyers, they are not
excluded from liability under the DTPA because they ma@xpress misrepresentations of a
material fact that cannot be characterized as advice, ju a@§¢ or opinion; they failed to disclose
information in violation of Section 17.46(b)(24);0@ their actions and course of action were
unconscionable and cannot be characterized & vice, judgment, or opinion and they violated
Section 17.46(b)(26) of the DTPA. Dr. @%ﬁi will show that the Defendants’ conduct was
tantamount to an unconscionable actiod or course of action and was an act or practice which, to
Dr. Rohi’s detriment, took advant@of the lack of knowledge, ability, experience or capacity of
Dr. Rohi to a grossly unfair g@@% The Defendants are liable under the DTPA because of Dr.
Rohi’s lack of knowledg\@rela‘uon to the lawyer’s knowledge of the technical issues that are
inherent in the subj eo@\@%atter for which Defendants were hired. Dr. Rohi will show that the
Defendants’ CO@@%WaS committed knowingly and intentionally as those terms are defined by
the DTPA. “Accordingly, the Defendants are liable to Dr. Rohi for additional damages as

provided by the DTPA, including treble damages and reasonable attorneys’ fees necessary to

bring this cause of action.
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D. MISAPPLICATION OF FIDUCIARY PROPERTY

Defendants violated section 32.45 of the Texas Penal Code (Misapplication of Fiduciary
Property). Pursuant to section 32.45, a violation occurs when a fiduciary intentionally,
knowingly or recklessly misapplies property he holds as a fiduciary in a manner that involves
substantial risk of loss to the owner of the property or to a person for whose benefit the property
is held. Defendants owed a fiduciary duty to Dr. Rohi as a matte@ law. Defendants
intentionally, knowingly or recklessly misapplied the settlement pr%@ds from Plaintiff’s qui
tam case by charging Dr. Rohi more than the agreed upon @@gency fee pursuant to the
attorney/client agreement. Such conduct involved a substgx@l risk of loss to Dr. Rohi of the
property, and in fact, such property was lost as Dr. Qhas not received a portion of the
settlement funds he should have received. Theref@r@)efendan‘[s have violated section 32.45 of
the Texas Penal Code and pursuant to Civil P@% and Remedies Code, Section 41.008 (c) the
statutory caps for punitive and/or exemplary&mages do not apply to this case.

E. VIOLATIONS OF THE @@LMBILITY ACT

Defendants’ conduct, as d@ibed herein, further violates chapter 134 of the Texas Civil
Practice and Remedies Code@ known as the Texas Theft Liability Act. Dr. Rohi was the
owner of the property a d@en‘utled to ownership of the funds which were wrongfully obtained
and held by Defenda@nther through the unlawful over billing and/or retaining settlement funds
r.(Rohi. Defendants intentionally and/or knowingly unlawfully appropriated Dr.

S

Rohi’s fundseven though Defendants were fully aware that they were not entitled to the funds.

belonging to D

Dr. Rohi did not consent to the appropriation and/or the consent was induced by coercion,
deception or duress. Furthermore, Defendants had the intent to deprive Dr. Rohi of the

unlawfully appropriated funds. As a proximate cause of Defendants’ theft, Dr. Rohi sustained
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damages. Thus, Defendants are subject to the Theft Liability Act for which this cause of action
is bring brought.

F. MONEY HAD AND RECEIVED

Additionally, and/or in the alternative, settlement monies should be returned to Dr. Rohi
under the equitable doctrine money had and received. Defendants are intenti%@y, wrongfully
and maliciously holding money that, in equity and good conscious, belongs $6 Dr. Rohi. A suit
for money had and received is appropriate to recover refunds or o y harges. Therefore, Dr.

N

Rohi brings suit under the theory of money had and receiv®%%> recover the money being
intentionally withheld by Defendants. o)

A% 1| §

DAMAGE '

Regarding the causes of action and c%@t alleged above, Dr. Rohi has sustained
pecuniary losses that were proximately caug&@y Defendants’ conduct. Plaintiff hereby seeks
the maximum allowable of actual dama@ that are within the jurisdictional limits of this court

(7

Lal
and exceed $1,000,000. @‘&\

A. ACTUAL DAMAGES
Q
Plaintiff seeks ac‘u@nages in the amount of the breach of contract.

B. PUNITLV®AMAGES
DN

Dr. Rohi s@%&o recover punitive damages arising out of Defendants’ intentional breach
of fiduciary @@ aking into consideration the nature of the wrong, the character of the conduct
involved, the degree of culpability of Defendants, the situation and sensibilities of the parties
concerned, the extent to which such conduct offends a public sense of justice and propriety, and

the net worth of Defendants. Additionally, Dr. Rohi will show by clear and convincing evidence

that Defendants acted with malice because their acts and omissions were either with a specific
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intent to substantially injure Dr. Rohi, or, when viewed objectively from the standpoint of
Defendants at the time of the occurrences in question, involved an extreme degree of risk,
considering the probability and magnitude of harm to Dr. Rohi, and of which Defendants had
actual, subjective awareness of the risk involved, but nevertheless proceeded with conscious
indifference to the rights, safety, or welfare of Dr. Rohi. Moreover, pursuant't Civil Practice

@

and Remedies Code, Section 41.008 (c) the statutory caps for puni@ and/or exemplary

: DN
damages do not apply to this case. 0&\@9

C. TREBLE DAMAGES @0\@

Due to Defendants’ intentional and/or knowing g@ons of the DTPA, Plaintiff is
entitled to treble damages for which Plaintiff seeks her@(&

D. FEE FORFEITURE o @

Due to Defendants’ intentional breac ¢ &1duciary duty as outlined above, Dr. Rohi is
entitled to the disgorgement of all attomey’@%s paid to Defendants.

E. ATTORNEY’S FEES Q\/@

Defendants’ breach of cont and violation of the DTPA entitles Plaintiff to reasonable
attorney’s fees necessary tecute this action. Plaintiff seeks reasonable and necessary

attorney’s fees incurred &gé?sue this action to the maximum extent of the law.
VIII

N
o\©
EQ CONDITIONS PRECEDENT
O
All @ons precedent have been performed or have occurred as required by Texas

Rule of Civil Procedure 54 or performance would be futile under the circumstances of this case.
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IX
JURY DEMAND

Plaintiff desires to have a jury decide this case and makes this formal request pursuant to
Texas Rule of Civil Procedure 216. This request is filed more than thirty days before this case

S

has been scheduled for trial and all fees have been paid.

X \@
REQUEST FOR DISCLOSURE @

N
Plaintiff requests that Defendants disclose, within 50 days oﬁ@ service of this request,

N
the information or material described in Texas Rule of Civil Pro@@ 194.2.

XI .

NOTICE OF INTENT TO USE PRODU CED DOCUMENTS
Pursuant to Rule 193.7 of the Texas Rules of @T Procedure, each party is hereby given
notice of Plaintiff’s intent to use any and all dOCU@%‘I'LS produced by any and all parties at any

pretrial hearing, deposition, proceeding, the @f this matter, or any combination.

o Q@PR)A%}ER
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff fray s that after trial herein, that judgment be entered against
Defendants jointly and severa@%s prayed for, that costs of court be taxed against Defendants,
that Plaintiff be given K@gment as well as post judgment interest, and for such other and
further relief, at law @@ in equity to which Plaintiff may show himself to be justly entitled, to
which the Court@ believes Plaintiff to be deserving, and for which Plaintiff will ever pray.
N
Respectfully submitted,
THE KASSAB LAW FIRM
/s/ Lance Christopher Kassab

LANCE CHRISTOPHER KASSAB
Texas State Bar No. 00794070

10
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lance@kassab.law

DAVID ERIC KASSAB

Texas State Bar No. 24071351
david@kassab.law

KIMBER WATSON ENIOLA
Texas State Bar No. 24099228
kimber@kassab.law

1214 Elgin Street

Houston, Texas 77004 %
Telephone: 713.522.7400

Facsimile: 713.522.7

N
ATTORNEYS FOR PL@ZPIFF

N
@

c5
O
S

11
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